ACT 287

A Bill for an Act Relating Capital Improvements Projects.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the General Improvements Act of 1984.

SECTION 2. The following sums or so much thereof as shall be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are appropriated or authorized, as the case may be, for fiscal year 1984-1985, to be expended by the department of accounting and general services, unless otherwise specified, out of moneys in the treasury received from general obligation bond funds.

I. COUNTY OF HAWAII

A. Department of Agriculture

	(To	be expended by the Department of Agriculture)	
	1.	Post-Harvest handling, hold, and	\$ 45,000
		distribution facility on the island of Hawaii for agricultural com-	
		modities, Kona, Hawaii.	
		Ground and site improvements and construction of facility.	
	2.	Post-Harvest handling, hold and	\$ 55,000
		distribution facility for agricultural commodities, Kona, Hawaii	
		Funds for ground and site improvements and construction of facil-	
		ity.	
B.	Der	partment of Planning and Economic Development	
	(To	be expended by the Department of Planning and Economic De-	
	velo	opment)	
	1.	Sea Grant Project	\$ 80,000
		Planning and installation of coastal and underwater trails in West	
		Hawaii; planning and design of ocean recreational facilities at the	
		Old Kona Airport.	
	2.	Sea Grant Program, Hawaii	\$ 15,000
		Planning and installation of coastal and underwater trails in West	
		Hawaii; planning and design of ocean recreational facilities at the	
		Old Kona Airport.	
C.	-	artment of Land and Natural Resources	
		be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)	
	1.	Hilo Iron Works, Hawaii	\$530,000
		Planning, design, construction, renovation, and land purchase or	
		lease to purchase or lease of a facility for production, processing	
		and product development of agricultural, aquacultural and marine	х. Х
		products and other related uses in the State of Hawaii.	
	2.	Midway Island	\$ 15,000
		For a comprehensive engineering plan to establish a diesel fuel	
		storage and delivery facility, and to include all of the shoreside	
		infrastructure necessary to support the projected fishing fleet on	
	_	Midway Island.	
	3.	Kalopa State Recreation Area, Hawaii	\$ 10,000

	Plans, design, and reconstruction and/or replacement of existing	
	pavilion roof.	£ 5 000
4.	Kehena Ditch, Kohala, Hawaii	\$ 5,000
	Land acquisition, planning, appraisal, title search, and other relat-	
_	ed expenses for the Kehena Ditch, North Kohala, Hawaii.	F215 000
5.	Commercial Fisheries & Aquaculture	\$215,000
	Facility Development, Statewide and/or the State of California	
	Planning, design, construction, renovation, and land purchase or	
	lease to purchase or lease of a facility for consolidation, produc-	
	tion, processing, distribution, packing, storage, refrigeration and/or	
	produce development of agricultural, aquacultural and marine fish-	
	ery products and other related uses in the State of Hawaii and/or	
_	the State of California.	* * 0.000
6.	State Natural Recreational and	\$ 50,000
	Historic Park at South Kona to Ka'u, Hawaii	
	Funds for study, design and plans in reference to S.R. 65-1983,	
	requesting further action on the designation of a state natural rec-	
	reational and historic park at Kapua, Honomalino, Okoe, Kaula-	
	namauna, and Manuka Districts in South Kona and Ka'u, Island	
_	of Hawaii.	£ 50.000
7.	Wailoa River Project, Hilo, Hawaii	\$ 50,000
	Design and construction of jetty and dredging sandbar at the	
-	mouth of Wailoa River, Hilo, Hawaii.	
-	artment of Transportation	
	be expended by the Department of Transportation)	\$100,000
1.	Wailoa River Project, Hilo, Hawaii	\$100,000
	Design and construction of jetty and dredging sandbar at the mouth of Wailoa River, Hilo, Hawaii.	
2	Keaau-Pahoa Road and Mamaloha Road	\$110,000
2.	Installation of traffic signal at the intersection of Keaau-Pahoa	\$110,000
	Road and Mamaloha Road.	
3.	Queen Kaahumanu Highway, Hawaii	\$ 50,000
5.	Design and construction for installation of traffic signal on Queen	\$ 50,000
	Kaahumanu Highway at the Nani Kailua intersection.	
4.	Civil Air Patrol Building, Keahole	\$ 10,000
ч.	Airport, Hawaii Plans and design for a building for use by the	÷ 10,000
	Civil Air Patrol at Keahole Airport, Hawaii.	
5.	Hawaii Belt Road, Plumeria Road	\$200,000
5.	Intersection, Honokaa, Hawaii Design and construction of im-	
	provement to Hawaii Belt Road and Plumeria Junction.	
6.	Kohala Culvert, Kapaau, Hawaii	\$ 50,000
••	Design and construction for drainage improvements at Kapaau,	
	Hawaii.	
7.	Storm Drainage Improvements, Honokaa-	\$ 10,000
• •	Waipio Road, Hawaii Design and construction for drainage im-	
	provements along Honokaa-Waipio Road, Hawaii.	
8.	Saddle Road, Hawaii	\$ 10,000
	Plans, including preliminary engineering plans and design for re-	
	alignment and other improvements.	
9.	Hawaii Belt Road, Plumeria Road	\$100,000

D,

	Intersection, Honokaa, Hawaii Funds for improvements at Plume- ria Junction.	
10.	Honokaa Kukuihaele Highway,	\$ 70,000
	Honokaa, Hawaii Funds for improvements.	\$ 70,000
11.	Kamuela-Kawaihae Road, Hawaii	\$100,000
	Funds for safety improvements to existing Kawaihae Road from	,
	Waiaka junction to Kawaihae.	
12.	Keaau-Pahoa Road, Hawaii	\$ 15,000
	Funds for installation of traffic signal at the intersection of Keaau-Pahoa Road and Mamaloha Road.	
13.	Keahole Airport, Hawaii	£ 16.000
15.	Funds for a building for use by the Civil Air Patrol.	\$ 15,000
14.	Kohala Culvert, Kapaau, Hawaii	\$ 30,000
	Funds for drainage improvements.	\$ 50,000
15.	Queen Kaahumanu Highway, Hawaii	\$ 40,000
	Funds for installation of traffic signal on Queen Kaahumanu	* 10,000
	Highway at Nani Kailua Intersection.	
16.	Saddle Road, Hawaii	
	a. Funds for study to transfer road	\$ 10,000
	to state highway system.	
	b. Plans, including preliminary engineering	\$ 15,000
	plans and design for realignment and other improvements.	
-	artment of Education	
1.	Hilo High School, Hilo, Hawaii	\$200,000
	Design, construction, and equipment for Industrial Education Fa-	
•	cilities.	
2.	Kahakai Elementary School, Hawaii	\$ 75,000
3.	Design and construct cafeteria building.	
5.	Ka'u High and Pahala Elementary School Design and construction of shop facility.	\$ 15,000
4.	Konawaena Intermediate and High School, Hawaii	
т.	a. Design and construction for	¢ 60.000
	acquisition and installation of bleachers in the athletic field.	\$ 50,000
	b. Design and construction for	\$ 50,000
	corrective measures on excessive interior noise problems in	\$ 50,000
	the cafeteria (supplemental to 1983 appropriation).	
	c. Design and construction for renovations	\$ 30,000
	and repairs to the swimming pool.	\$ 50,000
5.	Mountain View Elementary School	
	a. Design and construction of classrooms.	\$ 25,000
	b. Design and construction of covered play	\$ 40,000
	court.	
6.	Pahoa High and Elementary School	
	a. Design and construction of classrooms.	\$ 45,000
	b. Installation of athletic field	\$ 50,000
-	bleachers.	
7.	Waiakea Elementary School, Waiakea	\$100,000
	Intermediate School, and Waiakea High School Complex, Hilo,	
0	Hawaii. Design and construction of classrooms.	A A
8.	Waiakeawaena Elementary School, Hilo,	\$ 20,000

E.

_	Administrative building.	
9.	Kahakai Elementary School, Hawaii	\$ 40,0
	Funds to build cafeteria building.	. 15
10.	Ka'u High and Pahala Elementary	\$ 15,
	School, Hawaii Funds to build shop facility.	
11.	Konawaena Intermediate and High School, Hawaii	e 20
	a. Funds for acquisition and	\$ 32,
	installation of bleachers in the athletic field.	P 16
	b. Funds for renovations and repairs	\$ 15,0
	to the swimming pool.	• 7
	c. Funds to provide corrective	\$ 7,:
	measures on excessive interior noise problems in the cafet	ie-
	ria.	
	d. Site improvements and major renovations	\$100,0
	to existing athletic field.	
	e. Funds for design of stage in gym.	\$ 25,0
	f. Funds for design of All-Weather	\$ 25,
	Athletic Track Field (Supplement to 1983 Appropriation).	•
12.	Mountain View Elementary School, Hawaii	
	a. Funds to build classrooms.	\$ 15,
	b. Funds to build a covered play	\$ 15,
	court.	
13.	5	
	Hawaii	
	a. Funds for installation of	\$ 15,
	athletic field bleachers.	
	b. Funds for classrooms, covered	\$ 15,
	walkways connecting the cafetorium building with the res	
	campus, covered bus loading/unloading area, and covered	•
	play area (patio) for elementary students.	
	partment of Defense	\$2 00
1.	National Guard Rifle Range and Hunter	\$200,
	Safety Area at Pohakuloa, Hawaii Funds for construction.	
	partment of Health	
(To	be expended by the Department of Health)	. . .
1.	Kona Hospital Renovation	\$ 50,
	Design and construction for renovations.	
2.	Kona Association for Retarded Citizens	\$ 25,
	dba Kona Krafts, Island of Hawaii Renovation and improvement	ents
	to existing building; installation of fence and improvements to	
	plant nursery.	
	Kona Association for Retarded	\$ 15,
3.	Citizens dba Kona Krafts, Hawaii Renovation and improvement	its
3.		
3.	to existing building; installation of fence and improvements to	
3.	plant nursery.	_
3. 4.	plant nursery. Kona Hospital, Hawaii	\$ 15,
	plant nursery. Kona Hospital, Hawaii Plans and renovation to hospital to eliminate wasted space.	
	plant nursery. Kona Hospital, Hawaii	\$ 15, \$100,

J. Judiciary

F.

H.

		diciary Library for West Hawaii, Kona,	\$ 30,000
w.		awaii Fund for acquisition of law books.	
vv .		of Hawaii	
	1. Ri	expended by the County of Hawaii) chardson Ocean Recreation Center	¢ 15.000
		sign and construction of coastal trails and renovation of struc-	\$ 15,000
		res.	
		upahoehoe Small Boat Ramp, Laupahoehoe,	\$100,000
		awaii Design and construction of small boat ramp and related	\$100,000
		vigational improvements, parking, turn-around area, and appur-	
		ances at Laupahoehoe, Hawaii.	
		ieie Homestead Road, Papaikou, Hawaii	\$ 25,000
	De	sign and construction of widening of Kaieie Homestead Road,	,
		paikou, Hawaii.	
	4. Ho	onokaa Gymnasium, Hawaii	\$100,000
	Pla	ans and construction of Honokaa Gymnasium.	-
		upahoehoe Small Boat Ramp,	\$150,000
	Ha	waii Plans and construction of small boat ramp, related naviga-	
		nal improvements, parking lot, and appurtenances.	
		chardson Ocean Recreation	\$ 15,000
		nter, Hawaii Design and construction of coastal trails.	
		nokaa Gymnasium, Hawaii	\$400,000
//		nds for plans and construction of gymnasium.	
WW.		of Hawaii	
		expended by the Department of Water Supply) ater Resources, Island of Hawaii	¢ 00 000
		evelopment, design, and construction of Water Resources and	\$ 80,000
		stem on the island of Hawaii.	
	-	aau-Pahoa Trunk Line	\$200,000
		nd acquisition, plans, design, and construction for incremental	\$200,000
		velopment of water systems, including pipelines and necessary	
		purtenances.	
	3. Ke	eau-Pahoa Trunk Line, Phase III,	\$ 15,000
		waii Funds for incremental development.	
	4. Sou	uth Hilo Water Development, Hawaii	\$100,000
	Co	nstruction of and equipment for the Piihonua Production Well	
	#2		
II.		Y OF MAUI	
С.		ent of Land and Natural Resources	
		expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)	
		ui Shooting Range, Ukumehame, Maui	\$500,000
		ins, design, and construction of a multi-use small arms firing	
		ge at Ukumehame, Maui.	
		olokai Irrigation System ns and design.	\$100,000
D.		ent of Transportation	
<i>D</i> .		xpended by the Department of Transportation)	
		kaulike resurfacing	\$250,000
		surfacing and repair of Kekaulike Highway.	9230,000
		ad Shoulder Improvement, Wailuku, Maui	\$125,000
		<u> </u>	<i>4123,000</i>

	Construction of a road shoulder pavement project on a 1.6 mile stretch of road between Maalaea Small Boat Harbor and the in- tersection of Honoapiilani Highway and Kuihelani Highway in the	
	District of Wailuku, Maui.	
	3. East End Boat Ramp, Molokai	\$ 50,000
	Plans, design, and construction.	
	4. Honoapiilani Highway Shoulder	\$225,000
	Improvements, West Maui Construction.	
	5. Honoapiilani Highway, Lahaina, Maui	
	a. Funds for installation of	\$200,000
	traffic signals at Kapunakea and Hinau Streets in Lahaina.	
	b. Design for widening, improving	\$ 50,000
	and/or providing a bypass to the existing highway from	
	Kaanapali Resort to Puamana. This project is deemed neces-	
	sary to qualify for Federal-aid financing or reimbursement.	
Е.	Department of Education	
	1. Kahului School, Maui	\$ 25,000
	Construct chain-link fence between Maui High School and Kahu-	
	lui School.	
	2. Kahului School Library, Maui	\$100,000
	Design and construction for remodeling of existing library.	
	3. Hana High and Elementary School, Maui	\$350,000
	Funds to construct a gymnasium.	
Н.	Department of Health	
	(To be expended by the Department of Health)	¢ 35.000
	1. Kula Hospital, Kula, Maui	\$ 25,000
	Renovation and expansion of former residential wards.	
v.	County of Maui	
	(To be expended by the County of Maui)	\$500,000
	1. Wailuku Community Center, Maui	\$300,000
	Plans, design, and construction of a community center facility in	
	Wailuku, Maui.	\$100,000
	2. Pukalani Community Center, Pukalani Maui Plans, design, and renovation of existing facility.	\$100,000
		\$ 20,000
	3. Kihei Community Youth Center Building, Maui Funds to construct improvements to the Kihei	\$ 20,000
	Youth Center Building.	
	4. Ukumehame Rifle Range, Maui	\$100,000
	4. Funds for plans, design and construction of rifle range.	
	5. Wailuku Community Center, Maui	\$700,000
	Funds to construct facility for community use.	
III.	CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU	
нн. А.	Department of Agriculture	
л.	1. Agricultural Facility, Oahu	\$100,000
	Planning, design, construction, renovation and land purchases or	
	lease to purchase or lease of a facility for consolidation, process-	
	ing, distribution, packing, storage and refrigeration of agricultural	
	products and other related uses in the State of Hawaii.	
В.	Department of Planning and Economic Development	
	(To be expended by the Department of Planning and Economic De-	
	velopment)	

	1.	Kapahulu and Kalakaua Junction, Oahu	\$100,000
		Planning and construction of information kiosk at park area at	
		the junction of Kapahulu and Kalakaua.	
С.	Dep	partment of Land and Natural Resources	
	(To	be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)	
	1.	Diamond Head State Monument, Oahu	
		a. Comprehensive master planning for	\$ 50,000
		improvements to Diamond Head State Monument, Kapiolani	
		Community College Ft. Ruger Campus, State Department of	
		Defense, and other State lands adjoining the State Monu-	
		ment.	
		b. Plans, design, and construction funds	\$240,000
		for widening entrance roadway to Diamond Head State	·
		Monument and adjacent portions of Diamond Head Road.	
	2.	Manoa Stream, Oahu	\$ 25,000
		Plans for a flood and erosion control project.	
	3.	Fort Armstrong - Kewalo (Kakaako)	\$855,000
		Shorefront Park Design and construction for development of an	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
		oceanfront park and related facilities.	
	4.	Midway Island	\$ 20,000
		For a comprehensive engineering plan to establish diesel-fuel stor-	
		age and delivery facilities, and to include the shoreside infrastruc-	
		ture necessary to support the projected fishing fleet on Midway	
		Island.	
	5.	Kaiaka State Park, Oahu	\$ 50,000
		Clearing and grubbing brush along chainlink fence next to the	
		Haleiwa Elementary School.	
	6.	Waimanalo Canal and Stream Cleanup, Oahu	\$100,000
		Dredging of Inaole and Kahawai Streams.	
	7.	Waimanalo State Park, Oahu	\$150,000
		Design and construction for one additional restroom located be-	
		tween the two now on site.	
	8.	Aiea Rainbow Bay State Park, Oahu	\$ 65,000
		Funds for a comfort station and showers.	
	9.	Agricultural, Aquacultural and Marine	\$ 55,000
		Fishery Facility, Oahu Planning, design, construction, renovation	
		and land purchase or lease to purchase or lease of a facility for	
		consolidation, production, processing, distribution, packing storage,	
		refrigeration and/or product development of agricultural, aquacul-	
		tural and marine fishery products and other related uses in the	
		State of Hawaii and/or the State of California.	
	10.	Diamond Head State Monument, Oahu	
		a. Funds for parking lot, trails and other	\$120,000
		improvements.	
		b. Demolition and removal of abandoned	\$200,000
		buildings, and installation of replacement landscaping along	-
		Diamond Head Road and Monsarrat Avenue.	
	11.	Fort Ruger Theater, Oahu	\$100,000
		Funds for an addition to the Ruger Theater building.	· -
	12.	Kukaniloko Birth Site, Wahiawa,	\$150,000
		Oahu Funds for design and construction.	-

13	B. Makiki Ditch, Oahu	\$ 30,000
	Funds to clean up debris in collapsed easement at 1727 Makiki	
	Street, and restoration of minimum safety standards.	
14		\$ 35,000
	Center, Inc., Oahu Funds for painting of building, installation of	
	drinking fountains, window (louver) replacement, and improve-	
	ments to nursery area.	6170 000
1:		\$170,000
	Complex, Oahu Funds for a Pearl City Community Youth Athlet-	
	ic Park at the former State hospital site between Kam Highway	
	and H-1 Freeway.	\$150.000
10	6. Sand Island Park, Oahu	\$150,000
	Funds for general improvements to existing camping grounds, pic-	
-	nic areas, and shoreline facilities, and an additional parking lot.	
U m	pepartment of Transportation To be expended by the Department of Transportation)	
		\$300,000
1	Construction of bicycle path, sidewalk repair, and landscaping on	\$500,000
	Waikiki side of Ala Wai Canal.	
2		\$ 80,000
2	Ala Mahamoe Street and Kaua Street Construction of a traffic	4 00,000
	signal at the intersection of Ala Mahamoe Street and Kaua Street,	
	situated on the southeast border of Moanalua Gardens, Honolulu,	
	Oahu.	
3		
5	a. Planning, design, and construction of	\$ 80,000
	street lights on Kunia Road, Kunia, Oahu, from Kunia Vil-	
	lage to Waipahu, Oahu.	
	b. Installation of side road reflectors	\$ 20,000
	on both sides of Kunia Road from the entrance of Village	
	Park subdivision to Wheeler Air Force Base, Kunia Gate.	
4		\$411,500
	Guardrails along the H-1 Freeway between the Waipahu Under-	
	pass and the Makakilo Underpass.	
5		\$ 50,000
	To complete design work from Renton Road to Hanakahi Road.	
6	First Artesian Well Monument	\$ 5,000
	Relocate and reconstruct First Artesian Well Monument from	
	present site, Old Fort Weaver Road to corner of Old Fort Wea-	
	ver Road and new Fort Weaver Road; or construct First Artesian	
	Well Monument at corner of Old Fort Weaver Road and New	
_	Fort Weaver Road. Kamehameha Highway, in the vicinity between Kipapa Gulch and	
1	Kamehameha Highway, in the vicinity between Kipapa Gulch and the entrance of Mililani Memorial Park and Mortuary, Oahu	
		\$ 70,000
	a. Design and construction for installation of lights and poles along the highway.	4 /0,000
	b. Design and construction for	\$100,000
	installation and maintenance of two emergency telephones.	,
	3. Kamehameha Highway, Oahu	\$100,000
Ċ	Resurfacing and drainage improvements of highway from Kaaawa	
	to Kahekili intersection.	

D.

	9.	Kahekili Highway, Oahu Widening and resurfacing of highway from Haiku Road to Like-	\$ 86,000
	10.	like Highway. Pali Highway Tunnel, Oahu Lighting improvement.	\$ 50,000
	11.	Kamehameha Highway Intersection Improvements, Intersection of Likelike Highway and Kamehameha	\$125,000
	12.	Highway, Oahu Extending left turn storage lanes. Heeia-Kea Pier Improvements Replacement of hoist and fish scale and addition of dock box locker.	\$ 4,000
	13.	University Avenue Extension Design for University Avenue bridge across the Ala Wai canal.	\$ 50,000
	14.	Traffic Signal at the Intersection of St. John's Road and Kaukamana Road, Maile, Oahu Plans, de- sign, and construction of a traffic signal at the intersection of St.	\$100,000
	15.	John's Road and Kaukamana Road. Farrington Highway, Oahu Funds for realignment mauka of the present highway at Makaha Beach Park.	\$150,000
	16.	Farrington Highway and Hookele Road, Oahu Funds for traffic lights.	\$100,000
	17.	Farrington Highway leaving Nanakuli, Oahu Funds for guard rails on medial strip.	\$ 56,000
	18.	Farrington Highway, Oahu Funds for eleven bus shelters in Waianae/Nanakuli area.	\$ 27,000
	19.	H-1 Freeway between Kunia Road and Kahe Point, Oahu Funds for installation of emergency telephones.	\$350,000
	20.	Haleiwa Boat Harbor, Oahu Funds to construct a weigh scale.	\$ 50,000
	21.	Helemano General Aviation Airport, Oahu Funds for planning and design.	\$100,000
	22.	Kalanianaole Highway, Oahu Funds for widening Kalanianaole Highway between Kirkwood Place and Hawaii Kai.	\$210,000
	23.	Keeaumoku Street Bridge/Overpass, Oahu Adjusting chainlink fence, installing illumination, construction of walkway under overpass.	\$ 15,000
	24.	Keehi Lagoon, Oahu Funds for an additional launching ramp lane, and loading dock and miscellaneous improvements.	\$150,000
	25.	Lualualei Homestead, Oahu Funds for installation of two caution (flashing amber) lights from Mill Street to Leihoku Elementary School; installation of sidewalk on both sides of the street for a distance of 3/4 mile.	\$158,000
E.	26.	Nanakuli Avenue School Zone, Oahu Funds for midblock crosswalk, walkway, and caution (flash- ing amber) light.	\$ 14,000
ц.	Dep a 1.	urtment of Education Aiea Elementary School, Oahu Design and construct a paved playcourt.	\$ 40,000

2.	Aiea High School, Oahu	
	a. Design and construct the removal of	\$ 65,000
	glass louvres and replace with wood for Buildings A, B, C,	
	and J.	
	b. Construction and installation of	\$ 75,000
-	central air conditioning unit in Library.	£ 20.000
3.	Aiea Intermediate School, Oahu	\$ 30,000
	Improvement of existing paved playcourt.	\$ 30,000
4.	Aikahi Elementary School, Kailua, Oahu	\$ 30,000
	Design and construction for security improvement including securi-	
-	ty screen. Aina Haina Elementary School, Oahu	
5.		\$ 60,000
	a. Plans, design, and construction for covered walkways between the Cafeteria Building and the	\$ 00,000
	Administration Building.	
	b. Plans, design, and construction for	\$ 75,000
	the renovation of the library, including security screens, air	\$ 10,000
	conditioning, electrical wiring, and an alarm system.	
	c. Plans for the renovation of the	\$ 5,000
	Administration Building.	\$ 2,000
6.	Ala Wai School	\$ 10,000
0.	Installation of security screens in the cafeteria and main office	,
	buildings.	
7.	Aliamanu Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 8,000
	Conversion of Type II Classroom to Type I Classroom.	-
8.	Alvah Scott Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 40,000
	Design and construct paved playcourt.	
9.	August Ahrens School Improvements, Waipahu, Oahu	
	a. Planning, design, and construction of	\$ 60,000
	security screens for I and J Buildings.	
	b. Planning, design, and construction of	\$100,000
	water sprinklers.	
10.	Barbers Point Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 10,000
	Security screens for three (3) classrooms.	
11.	Blanche Pope Elementary School,	\$ 15,000
	Waimanalo, Oahu Design and construction for covered walkways.	
12.	Campbell High School, Oahu	
	a. Fence between Campbell High School,	\$ 7,000
	cafeteria and Pohakea Elementary School.	
	b. Repair stadium bleachers.	\$ 67,000
	c. Security screens, paint classrooms	\$ 40,000
	and F Building at James Campbell High School plus fence	
	between O.L.P.H. (private school) along North Road to end	
	of James Campbell High School library and parking lot.	#100.000
13.	Castle High School, Oahu	\$100,000
	Revise Master Plan.	. 15.000
14.	Central Intermediate School, Oahu	\$ 15,000
	Purchase and installation of louvres, mainstage and black-out cur-	
	tains for auditorium.	
15.	Dole Intermediate School	\$ 8,000
	a. Security screens for Shop I and II.	ъ ð,000

	b. Security screens for Rooms 52 and 58.	\$ 4,000
	c. Construct 105 parking stalls.	\$ 30,000
16.	Ewa Beach Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 7,000
	Fence between Ewa Beach Elementary School and Ewa Beach	.,
	Shopping Center.	
17.	Ewa Elementary School, Oahu	
	a. Security screens for twelve (12) rooms.	\$ 18,500
	b. Demolition and regrooming of the	\$ 20,000
	custodial cottage and resurfacing of the basketball courts.	• _0,000
18.	Farrington High School, Oahu	
	a. Design and construction of	\$155,000
	security for the Main Building of the school.	+,
	b. Personnel security and security	\$100,000
	screens.	,
	c. Security to all stairway to 2nd floor.	\$ 25,000
	d. Design and construction of new lighting	\$216,000
	and a new public address system in the auditorium.	
19.	Hahaione Elementary School, Honolulu	
	a. Construction of security screens for	\$ 7,500
	Building F.	,
	b. Design and construction of a burglar	\$ 5,000
	alarm system for Building F.	
20.	Haleiwa Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 16,000
	Additional parking area.	
21.	Heeia Elementary School, Oahu	
	a. Design and construction for parking	\$ 50,000
	lot improvement.	
	b. Design and construction for	\$ 70,000
	drainage improvement.	
22.	Highlands Intermediate School	\$ 50,000
	Design and construction for art classrooms.	
23.	Honolulu District Office	\$ 40,000
	Plans, design, and construction of a parking lot, driveway exten-	
	sion and turnaround at the Department of Education's Honolulu	
~ .	District Office, Oahu.	
24.	Honowai Elementary School, Waipahu, Oahu	\$ 84,000
	Planning, design, and construction of security screens for 21 class-	
25	rooms.	
25.	Kaahumanu Elementary School, Oahu	
	a. Ground improvements at Queen Kaahumanu	\$ 25,000
	Elementary School, Oahu.	
26.	b. Surfacing of a walkway.	\$ 5,000
20.	Kaala Elementary School	\$ 80,000
27.	Change old window jalousies in four classroom buildings. Kahuku High School, Oahu	. 40.000
21.	Purchase computers.	\$ 40,000
28.	Kailua High School, Oahu	
20.		¢170.000
	a. Design and construction for athletic field improvements including portable toilets.	\$170,000
	b. Design and construction for access	£250.000
	road to Kailua High School.	\$350,000
	tous to Ixanua Ingn Senton.	

29.	Siler	ua Intermediate School, Kailua, Oahu at alarm system or security screens for six classrooms and	\$ 10,000
		inistration building.	
30.		nuki High School, Oahu	\$135.000
	a.	Design and construction to renovate	\$125,000
		and expand the gymnasium, including replacement of bleach-	
		ers, and expansion of basketball court and wrestling practice	
	b.	area. Track and field area improvements;	\$100,000
	υ.	grade and fill track oval with cinders, resurfacing of field	\$100,000
		event pits and runways.	
	•	Design, renovation, and expansion of	\$ 50,000
	c.	a weight room to be built within the athletic locker room	\$ 50,000
		complex; also for security materials needed to prevent bur-	
		glary.	
	d.	Sealing of cracks, repainting, a new	\$ 50,000
	u.	lighting system, an automatic chlorinating system, security	\$ 50,000
		barriers around the pool itself, starting blocks, diving board	
		and lane markers for the swimming pool.	
31.	Kai	muki Intermediate School, Oahu	\$100,000
51.	Plar	is, design, and construction of ventilation and acoustical im-	\$100,000
		vements to two science classrooms.	
32.		ser High School	
	a.	Renovation of two classrooms	\$400,000
		for design and construction of laboratory classrooms.	
	b.	Installation of security screens.	\$ 14,000
	с.	Resurfacing of tennis and	\$ 40,000
		basketball courts.	
33.	Kal	aheo High School, Kailua, Oahu	\$110,000
		as and construction of athletic facilities and ground improve-	
	men		
34.	Kal	akaua Intermediate School	\$ 6,000
		roofing of the P.E. Buildings of the school.	
35.		ani High School, Oahu	
	a.	Plans, design, and construction for	\$200,000
		additional locker room facilities, including showers, for the	
		gymnasium.	
	b.	Construction and equipment for	\$ 82,500
		renovation of the bandroom.	
	c.	Plans, design, and construction	\$150,000
		of a new baseball field for the upper campus.	
36.	Kal	ihi Elementary School	
	a.	Security screening - Building BI-4.	\$ 10,000
	b.	Silent alarm system.	\$ 10,000
	c.	Security screening - cafeteria.	\$ 5,000
37.		ihi-Kai Elementary School	\$200,000
		allation of traffic light.	
38.		ihi-Uka School	
	a.	Security screens - for cafeteria.	\$ 3,000
	b.	Construct 2 storage areas.	\$ 5,000
	c.	Construct partition in Building C.	\$ 4,000

ACT 287

39.	Kamiloiki Elementary School	
	a. Construction of concrete slab,	\$ 7,000
	extension of walkway.	,
	b. Installation of security screens.	\$ 18,000
40.	Kaneohe Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 50,000
	Design and construction for cafetorium improvement.	\$ 20,000
41.	Kapunahala Elementary School, Oahu	\$175,000
	Design and construction for renovation of library.	\$175,000
42.	Kawananakoa Intermediate School, Oahu	
	a. Installation of air conditioning	\$ 90,000
	for the library.	\$ 90,000
	b. Improvements and renovations to the	\$ 40,000
	P. E. buildings.	\$ 10,000
43.	Keolu Elementary School, Kailua, Oahu	\$ 80,000
	Design and construction of a covered walkway and drainage im-	\$ 80,000
	provement.	
44.	King Intermediate School, Oahu	
• ••	a. Design and construction for fire	£150.000
	alarm system.	\$150,000
	b. Design and construction for	¢ (0.000
	security improvement.	\$ 60,000
	c. Design and construction for covered	#1 5 0.000
	walkway improvement.	\$170,000
45.	Kuhio Elementary School	
ч <i>у</i> .	Resurfacing of a parking lot.	\$ 50,000
46.		
40.	Lanakila Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 70,000
47.	Design and construction for security fencing around the school.	
47.	Leilehua High School	
	a. Re-roofing of cafetorium	\$ 20,000
	(half completed).	
	b. Re-roofing of classroom buildings:	
	1) 17-20	\$ 21,000
	2) 21-24	\$ 20,000
	3) 48-50	\$ 21,000
	c. Re-roofing of walkway.	\$ 50,000
	d. Repavement of road surrounding	\$150,000
	Leilehua High School; also, leading to music and gymnasium	
	building.	
	e. Painting of R.O.T.C. Building.	\$ 10,000
	f. Painting of Science Building	\$ 20,000
	(2 stories).	
	g. Painting of gymnasium.	\$ 20,000
48.	Liholiho Elementary School	\$ 50,000
	Exterior repainting of all classroom buildings.	
49.	Likelike Elementary School, Oahu	\$122,000
	Design and construction for air conditioning for present library.	
50.	Liliha Library, Oahu	\$250,000
	Redesign and reroof parking structure.	
51.	Lunalilo Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 50,000
	Design and construction for installation of security screens for the	
	library, administration, and cafeteria buildings.	

52.	Maemae School, Oahu a. Improvements and renovations to	\$360,000
	facilities and grounds.	
		\$ 30,000
	b. Improvements to parking and driveway facilities.	
e 2	Makakilo Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 10,000
53.	Security screens for Administrative Office and Library.	
~ .	Manoa Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 75,000
54.		• • • • • • • • •
	Repair of fascias and roofs.	\$ 10,000
55.	Manoa Library, Oahu Replacement of air conditioner grills.	•,
• (Replacement of all conditioner grins.	
56.	Maukalani Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 7,500
	a. Security screens for one (1) room.	\$ 40,000
	b. Retaining wall.	\$ 50,000
57.	Maunawili School, Kailua, Oahu	\$ 50,000
	Design and construction for security improvement including securi-	
	ty screens.	\$ 40,000
58.	McCully/Moiliili Library	\$ 40,000
	General improvements.	\$330,000
59.	Mililani-Waena Elementary School, Oahu	\$330,000
	Design and construction for multi-purpose dining room. Un-	
	expended funds from the Department of Education projects in	
	Sections 2 III E 63a, 63b, and 65, Act 283/83, may be used for	
	this project.	
60.	Moanalua Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 10,000
	a. Design and construction of fans for	\$ 10,000
	the cafetorium.	\$ 80,000
	b. Design and construct a playcourt.	\$ 80,000
61.	Moanalua High School, Oahu	¢ 50.000
	a. Construction of Administration	\$ 50,000
	Building.	\$121,000
	b. Design and renovate a classroom	\$121,000
	to science classroom.	£200.000
62.	Mokapu Elementary School, Kailua, Oahu	\$300,000
	Design and construction for library renovation.	£200.000
63.	Nanakuli High and Intermediate School,	\$200,000
	Oahu Plans, design, and construction for general school improve-	
	ments.	\$ 70,000
64.	Admiral Chester W. Nimitz Elementary	\$ 70,000
	School, Oahu Design and construction of paved playcourt.	
65.	Niu Valley Intermediate School	\$150,000
	a. Renovation of library (includes	\$150,000
	completion and installation of air conditioning).	\$ 90,000
	b. Renovation of cafetorium	\$ 90,000
	(including acoustical ceiling).	£ 16.000
	c. Installation of security screens.	\$ 16,000 \$ 25,000
66.	Noelani Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 25,000
	Painting of the Kitchen/Cafetorium interior.	
67.	Nuuanu Elementary School, Oahu	¢ £0.000
	a. Improvements and renovations to	\$ 50,000
	the gym.	

68.	b. Installation of security screens. Palisades Elementary School	\$ 21,000 \$ 30,000
	Improve area from which portable classrooms were removed to be graded, reseeded, walkway paved, and fence constructed to restrict access to motor vehicles.	\$ 50,000
69.	Complex Design and construction of 5,000 seat concrete bleachers including fence around athletic field, ticket booth, broadcast booth	\$720,000
	movie platform, toilet, janitor closet, lights, sprinkler system, and conversion of track to metric.	
70.	Pearlridge Elementary School Design and construction for a new library.	\$ 50,000
71.	Puuhale Elementary School	\$ 41,000
70	Replacement of carpeting of Bldg. "A" and 4 metal doors of the school.	
72.	Radford High School, Oahu a. Purchase and installation of	£ 10.000
	ceiling fans in the cafeteria kitchen and dining rooms for	\$ 12,000
	students and teachers, and two home economics rooms.	
	b. Rewiring and replacement of football field lights.	\$400,000
73.	Red Hill Elementary School, Oahu	
	a. Construction of a surfaced playcourt.	\$ 70,000
	b. Construction and installation of metal	\$ 10,000
	security screens over certain windows which are susceptible	
	to forced entry of buildings. These windows shall include,	
	but not be limited to, those of the 1) three classrooms on	
	the ground floor of Building C, 2) Kiln Room/Teachers'	
	Workroom of Building C, and 3) second floor windows of	
74.	the Library/Administration Building.	
/4.	Roosevelt High School, Oahu	\$599,000
75.	Renovations to Ewa Wing of Building "A".	
15.	Salt Lake Elementary School, Oahu Replace and repair basketball court equipment.	\$ 1,000
76.	Robert Louis Stevenson Intermediate	
70.	School, Oahu Completion of renovations to the library.	\$ 75,000
77.	Sunset Elementary School, Oahu	
	a. Design and construction of one	¢ 45.000
	portable classroom.	\$ 45,000
	b. Construction of storeroom.	¢ 15.000
78.	Wahiawa Elementary School	\$ 15,000
	a. Design and construction of chain link fence.	\$ 18,000
	b. Exterior painting.	\$ 30,000
79.	Waiahole Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 50,000
	a. Design and construction for	\$ 70,000
	covered playcourt.	÷ , 0,000
	b. Design and construction for	\$ 40,000
	security improvements including security screen.	
80.	Waialua High School, Oahu	
	a. Design for the extension of	\$ 50,000

	students and teachers dining room.	AATT 000
	b. Design and construction of	\$275,000
	science classrooms (Phase II).	
	c. Purchase Apple T-2 computers.	\$ 9,000
81.	Waianae Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 58,000
	Renovations of existing classrooms including necessary planning	
	and design.	
82.	Waianae High School, Oahu	a
	a. Baseball field.	\$ 62,000
	b. Plans, design, and construction to	\$250,000
	expand the cafeteria into a theater.	
83.	Waiau Elementary School Cafetorium, Oahu	\$500,000
	Construction of cafetorium.	
84.	Waimalu Elementary School	
	a. Design and construction for expansion	\$ 50,000
	of existing library.	
	b. Design and construction for an	\$ 50,000
	Administration Building.	
85.	Waimanalo Elementary School, Waimanalo, Oahu	
	a. Replace burned classrooms for typing	\$112,000
	and language classes.	
	b. Design and construct walkways for	\$ 8,000
	Buildings U and V.	
86.	Waipahu Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 93,500
	Improvements to playcourt and level grade and install sprinkler	
	system.	
87.	Waipahu High School Improvements, Waipahu, Oahu	#133.000
	a. Planning, design, and construction	\$133,000
	of permanent public bathrooms for athletic football field.	¢100.000
	b. Planning, design, and construction	\$100,000
	of weight room.	£150.000
	c. Planning, design, and construction	\$150,000
	of chain link fence, gate and roadway to athletic football	
	field.	
88.	Waipahu Intermediate School, Oahu	£140.000
	a. Design for locker/shower rooms	\$160,000
	(BB), 4 P. E. classrooms (CC).	\$ 8.000
	b. Fencing around special education	\$ 8,000
	building housing mentally retarded trainable and severely	
	mentally retarded students.	\$ 5,000
	c. Security screen for special	\$ 5,000
	motivation class.	\$225,000
89.	Washington Intermediate School, Oahu	\$223,000
	Design and construction for the renovation of the library at Presi-	
	dent George Washington Intermediate School, Oahu.	
90.	Wilson Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 50,000
	a. Plans, design, and construction of	÷ 50,000
	an additional driveway for the parking lot.	\$ 30,000
	b. Plans, design, and construction of	φ 30,000
	ramp from the Library/C-Building to F-Building.	\$ 20,000
	c. Plans, design, and construction to	φ 20,000

	renovate the drainage system between C-Building and the Administration Building.	
91.		£ 40.000
	Funds to build paved play court.	\$ 40,000
92.		
	a. Removal of glass louvres and	\$ 65,000
	replacement with wood in buildings A, B, C, and J.	\$ 05,000
	b. Installation of central air	\$ 75,000
	conditioning in library.	φ 15,000
	c. Beautification Project	\$ 50,000
93.	Alvah Scott Elementary School,	\$ 40,000
	Oahu Funds to build paved play court.	• •••••••
94.	Barbers Point Elementary School,	\$ 5,000
	Oahu Funds for security screens for 3 classrooms.	
95.	Benjamin Parker Elementary School, Oahu	
	a. Funds to design and construct	\$ 35,000
	retaining wall behind Building "C".	
	b. Funds to design and construct	\$ 20,000
96.	a new retaining wall at corner of Kamehameha Highway.	
90.	Campbell High School, Oahu a. Funds to repair stadium	
	bleachers.	\$ 33,000
	b. Funds for security screens and	
	painting.	\$ 20,000
97.	Castle High School, Oahu	
	a. Design and construction of Press	\$ 70,000
	Box at Athletic Field.	\$ 70,000
	b. Funds for installation of lights	\$165,000
	for baseball field.	\$100,000
98.	Ewa Elementary School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for demolition and	\$ 2,700
	clearing of a partially burned custodian building.	
	b. Funds for security screens for	\$ 1,000
	up to 20 classrooms.	
	c. Funds for basketball court resurfacing.	\$ 4,000
99.	Farrington High School, Oahu	
	Funds for two scoreboard clocks for the present gym, field lights	\$100,000
	for the football field and installation of burglar alarms.	
100.	Haleiwa Elementary School, Oahu	\$250,000
	Funds for renovation.	\$350,000
101.	Heeia Elementary School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for drainage improvement.	\$ 50,000
	b. Funds for improvement to parking	\$ 50,000
	lot.	* ***,***
102.	Helemano Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 50,000
	Design and construction of classrooms.	- /
103.	Hickam Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 25,000
104	Plan and design - library expansion.	
104.	Kaewai Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 30,000

	Plan and construction of retaining wall parallel to Kalihi Recre- ation Center Playground.	
105	Kailua Intermediate School, Oahu	£ 10.000
102.	Funds to install silent alarm system for six classrooms and admin-	\$ 10,000
	istration building.	
106.	Kaimuki High School, Oahu	\$100,000
	Funds for renovation of gymnasium.	\$100,000
107.	Kaimuki Regional Library, Oahu	\$ 5,000
	Funds for parking lot improvement.	
108.	Kaiser High School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for extending walls and	\$ 2,500
	installing a locked door for the laboratory preparation room	
	(A-204).	
	b. Funds for installing security	\$ 4,000
	screens to Building F.	
	c. Funds for resurfacing of tennis	\$ 40,000
	and basketball courts. d. Funds for boys' locker room.	*** *
	e. Funds for installation of fume	\$225,000
	hoods for chemistry room (A-304).	\$ 4,500
	f. Funds for building dividing walls	¢ 4,000
	and providing adequate ventilation classrooms H-301, H-302,	\$ 4,000
	H-303, and H-304.	
	g. Funds for a girls' locker room.	\$170,000
109.	Kalakaua Intermediate School,	\$ 12,500
	Oahu Funds for fence.	• 12,000
110.	Kalani High School, Oahu	\$500,000
	Funds to construct auditorium and other improvements.	,
111.	Kalihi Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 6,000
	Install panic hardware on library back door for safe emergency	
	exit.	
112.	Kalihi-Palama Public Library, Oahu	\$ 1,000
	Carpeting of auditorium.	
113.	Kalihi-Uka Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 76,000
	Plan and construction for expansion of library.	
114.	Kalihi-Waena Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 75,000
	Installation of security screens on first floors of building and ad-	
115	ministration conference room.	
115.	Kanoelani Elementary, Oahu Planning and design of cafetorium.	\$80,000
116	Kaneohe Elementary School, Oahu	£20.000
110.	Funds for retaining wall mauka of "B" building and including	\$80,000
	chain link fence.	
117.	Kapunahala Elementary School, Oahu	\$80,000
	Funds for covered area between library and office.	<i>\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</i>
118.	King Intermediate School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for covered walkway improvement.	\$160,000
	b. Funds for security improvement.	\$20,000
	c. Funds for fire alarm system improvement.	\$60,000
119.	Kipapa Elementary School, Oahu	\$45,000
	Design and construction of a multi-purpose room.	

120.	Lanakila Elementary School, Oahu	\$3	30,000
	Funds to paint school buildings.	•	2 200
121.	Makakilo Elementary School, Oahu	3	3,300
	Funds for security screens for administration building.	•	5 000
122.	Makalapa Elementary School, Oahu	٦ A	25,000
	Plan and construction - covered walkway.	с ·	0.000
123.	Manana Elementary School, Oahu	Э.	10,000
	Repair and maintenance of facilities and buildings.		
124.	Mauka Lani Elementary School, Oahu	e .	0000
	a. Funds for retaining wall.		20,000
	b. Funds for security screen.	\$	1,000
125.	Mililani-uka Elementary School, Oahu	34	45,000
	Design and construction of administration building.	¢ / /	
126.	Mililani-waena Elementary	34 .	50,000
	School, Oahu Funds to build cafetorium.	e d	5 000
127.	Moanalua Elementary School, Oahu	Э.	25,000
	Orthopedic Ramp to 2nd floor classrooms.	¢ E I	000
128.	Moanalua/Salt Lake Library,	20	00,000
	Oahu Funds for land acquisition, planning and construction.	¢.	10 000
129.	Nanaikapono Elementary School,	Э	10,000
	Oahu Funds for chain link fencing on makai boundary of school.		
	(800 feet long by 6 feet high).	¢	40.000
130.	Niu Valley Intermediate School, Oahu	Ъ 4	40,000
	Replace, repair jalousie operations of 22 classroom.		50,000
131.	Nuuanu Elementary School, Oahu	Э.	50,000
	Design and construct wind/rain breaker for covered gym.	¢ 1	\$0.000
132.	Pauoa Elementary School, Oahu	D 1	50,000
	Funds for reroofing buildings C, D & cafetorium.	¢	75,000
133.	Pearl City High School Athletic	\$ 2	75,000
	Complex, Oahu Funds for a varsity shower and 5,000 seat con-		
	crete bleachers, including a ticket booth, video platform, toilets,		
124	lights and sprinkler system.		-
134.	Pohakea Elementary School, Oahu	\$	2,500
	a. Funds for fence between Campbell High School campus and Pohakea Elementary School cam-	Φ	2,500
	pus.	\$	800
	b. Funds for grill gate for Building B.	\$ \$	6,000
125	c. Funds for security screens for 3 classrooms.	•	12,500
135.	Puuhale Elementary School, Oahu	Φ	12,500
126	Funds for installation of ceiling fans in cafetorium.		
130.	Roosevelt High School, Oahu a. Funds for Building A (Ewa Wing).	\$3	99,000
			96,000
127	b. Planning and design of new music building. Stevenson Intermediate School, Oahu	Ψ	,000
137.		\$	25,000
			75,000
120	b. Funds to renovate library.	Φ	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
138.	•	¢	70,000
			30,000
		Ψ	20,000
120	security screen.	\$ 1	00,000
139.	Waianae High School, Oahu	φι	

140.	Security Improvements and building maintenance. Waiau Elementary School, Oahu	\$ 5,000
	Funds for construction of cafetorium. All unexpended funds for this project will be allocated to Pearl City High School Athletic complex.	
141.	Waimanalo Elementary School, Oahu Replace burned classrooms for typing and language classes.	\$190,000
142.	Waipahu Intermediate School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for painting of building.	\$ 60,000
	b. Funds for library and administration	\$180,000
	buildings.	
	c. Funds to complete kitchen for	\$ 8,200
	special motivation class.	
	d. Funds for a fence to enclose the faculty	\$ 2,500
	parking area adjoining physical education locker room 1.	
143.	Waipahu High School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for athletic field bathrooms and	\$ 1,000
	storage facilities.	
	b. Funds for a weight room.	\$ 1,000
	c. Funds for improvement of access to athletic fields.	\$ 1,000
144	d. Funds for 10 classroom project construction.	\$122,000
144.	Washington Intermediate School,	\$100,000
IInin	Oahu Funds to build a swimming pool. ersity of Hawaii	
1.	Waimanalo Research Station, Oahu	£ 15.000
1.	Replacement of underground irrigation pipes.	\$ 15,000
2.	Windward Community College, Oahu	\$100,000
	Funds to complete Campus Master Plan, including environmental	\$100,000
	impact statement, for the development of needed new facilities.	
3.	Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology, Oahu	\$ 65,000
	Design and planning for building replacement.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
4.	Kapiolani Community College, Oahu	
	a. Access for handicapped, accommodations	\$100,000
	for parking and general landscaping at the Diamond Head	
	Campus	
	b. Non-energized x-ray units	\$ 60,000
5.	School of Architecture	\$100,000
	Plans and Construction of facilities for the School of Architecture,	
	Manoa Campus.	
6.	Windward Community College, Kaneohe	
	a. Asphalt Paving for Dirt Road to	\$ 25,000
	Automotive Technology Shop	
	b. Construction Cost for Replacement	\$ 50,000
D	of Accoustical Ceilings	
	rtment of Health	
	e expended by Department of Health)	
1.	Leahi Hospital, Oahu Replace high voltage electrical cables and	£ 50.000
	a. Replace high voltage electrical cables and	\$ 50,000
	related electrical renovations and installations, Leahi Hospi- tal.	
	b. Repair and renovate exterior canopy on	¢ 85.000
	o. Repair and renovate exterior callopy on	\$ 85,000
		•

F.

H.

		Atherton Building, Leahi Hospital.	
		c. Repair and renovate roofs and roof	\$ 55,000
		walkways, Leahi Hospital.	
K.	Depa	rtment of Social Services and Housing	
		be expended by the Department of Social Services and Housing)	
	1.	Kalanihuia Elderly Housing Project, Oahu	
		a. Purchase and installation of	\$ 25,000
		emergency devices in bathrooms.	
		b. Purchase and installation of	\$ 20,000
		individual smoke detectors.	
	2.	Kalihi-Palama Health Clinic, Oahu	\$ 20,000
		Funds for the dental clinic expansion.	
	3.	Kuhio Park Terrace, Oahu	\$ 56,000
		Funds for a hobby shop and post/piping fence for parking lot.	
	4.	Oahu Medium Security Correctional Facility,	\$350,000
		Oahu Acquisition of land and the planning, design, construction	
		and equipment for a medium security correctional facility.	
	5.	Punchbowl Homes Nutrition Site, Oahu	\$ 20,000
		Funds to install a canopy over the walkway.	
M.	Depa	artment of Accounting and General Services	
	1.	Bishop Museum, Oahu	\$400,000
		Facility improvements.	
	2.	Hawaii Performing Arts Company	\$325,000
		Plans, design, and construction of a theater to house the Hawaii	
		Performing Arts Company (HPAC), Manoa, Honolulu, Oahu.	
	3.	Moiliili Community Center Building Complex, Oahu	
		a. Design and construction for	\$ 10,000
		installation of exterior security lights.	
		b. Design and construction of parking	\$ 25,000
		facility improvements, including waterproofing the parking	
		deck and improving drainage.	
	4.	Lanakila Multi-Purpose Senior Center,	\$136,000
		Oahu Design and construction for re-roofing and painting of the	
		center.	
	5.	Ala Wai Canal, Oahu	\$ 50,000
		Funds for landscape & construction improvements for area be-	
		tween Kalakaua Avenue & Ala Moana Boulevard.	
	6.	Hawaii Youth Correctional Facility, Oahu	
		a. Funds for new refrigeration system.	\$200,000
		b. Planning, design and construction of a	\$ 35,000
		bathroom facility for the recreation area.	
		c. Planning, design and construction of new	\$ 25,000
		ceilings in classrooms.	
	7.	Honolulu Stadium Park, Oahu	\$ 50,000
		Funds for general improvements.	
	8.	Kalihi-Palama Culture and Arts Society,	\$ 4,000
		Oahu Funds for reroofing the present building.	
	9.	Lyon Arboretum, Oahu	
		a. Funds for widening of road.	\$ 75,000
		b. Renovation of cottage.	\$ 50,000
		c. Construction of greenhouse.	\$ 30,000

	10.	McCully Recreation Center, Oahu	\$100,000
		Funds for general improvements.	
	11.	Oahu Community Correctional Center, female unit (Hale No Na	
		Wahine), Oahu	
		a. Funds for portable classroom.	\$ 75,000
		b. Funds for recreation area fencing.	\$ 75,000
		c. Planning and design for a new permanent	\$100,000
		facility at the present location.	,
	12.	Storefront Alternative Learning Center -	\$ 50,000
		Wahiawa, Oahu Funds for design and planning.	
U.	City	and County of Honolulu	
	(То	be expended by the City and County of Honolulu)	
	1.	Koko Head District Park	\$150,000
		Plans, design, and construction of an East Oahu Community Au-	+100,000
		ditorium at the Koko Head District Park, Honolulu, Oahu.	
		(Funds to be matched by the City and County of Honolulu.)	
	2.	Kapiolani Park, Oahu	\$100,000
		Grading, landscaping, and irrigation improvements to central and	\$100,000
		beach areas.	
	3.	Palolo Stream, Honolulu, Hawaii	\$250,000
		Design and construction of retaining walls.	\$250,000
	4.	Palolo Field, Honolulu, Hawaii	\$100,000
		Ground stabilization.	\$100,000
	5.	Kanewai Field, Honolulu, Hawaii	\$ 50,000
		Renovation and general improvements of clubhouse facilities.	\$ 50,000
	6.	Palolo Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii	\$ 50,000
		Construction of a sewer relief line near Kaau Street.	\$ 50,000
	7.	Ala Wai Clubhouse, Oahu	\$ 50,000
		Additional parking on Ewa side of Ala Wai Clubhouse.	\$ 50,000
	8.	Ala Wai Canal, Oahu	\$ 15,000
		Preliminary plans for pedestrian, bicycle and one-way traffic	\$ 15,000
		bridge from Waikiki across Ala Wai Canal to University Avenue.	
	9.	Manoa Valley Recreation Center, Oahu	
		a. Design and installation of lights for	\$ 25,000
		the parking lot.	\$ 25,000
		b. Installation of a safety surface under	\$ 25,000
		the existing playground equipment.	\$ 25,000
		c. Design and installation of a public	\$ 5,000
		address system.	\$ 5,000
		d. Design and construction of a patio	\$ 10,000
		area.	\$ 10,000
	10.	Beretania Park, Honolulu	\$ 55,000
	10.	Plans, design, and reconstruction of roof of the recreation center.	\$ 55,000
	11.	Kalihi Valley Improvement District	\$246,000
	11.	To improve streets, sewers, drainage systems, and lights.	\$346,000
	12.	Moanalua Recreation Center, Oahu	£ 50.000
	12.		\$ 50,000
		Construction of a parking area, ballcourts, and fencing. The fenc-	
		ing shall deter unauthorized motor vehicles from driving onto the	
		area not designated for parking, which immediately surrounds the Moanalua Recreation Center and tennis courts.	
	13.		n no co-
	13.	New swimming pool at Moanalua Playground	\$ 20,000

	Design and construction of a swimming pool at the site of	
	Moanalua Playground adjacent to Moanalua Intermediate School.	
	The design shall be such that the pool may be used for recre-	
	ation, education, and therapy.	£ 44.000
14.	Traffic and public works improvements in	\$ 44,000
	the Twenty-eighth Representative District Design and construction.	£ 10.000
15.	Aliamanu Park, Oahu	\$ 18,000
	Planning, design, and construction of a playcourt, racketball court,	
	tennis court, and basketball court. Funds to be matched by the	
	City and County of Honolulu.	** **
16.	Moanalua Road, Oahu	\$250,000
	Improve Moanalua Road between Pali Momi Street and Aiea In-	
	terchange.	
17.	Pearl City Recreation Center Racquetball	\$ 50,000
	Courts Installation of regulation size racquetball courts at Pearl	
	City Recreation Center.	
18.	Waipahu Cultural Garden Park, Waipahu, Oahu	****
	a. Planning, design, and construction of	\$100,000
	paved roadway to Education Building.	
	b. Planning, design, and construction of	\$183,000
	paved parking lot for Education Building.	
	c. Planning, design, and construction of	\$ 10,000
	security screens for Education Building.	
19.	Kahaluu Flood Control Project, Oahu	\$100,000
	Purchase of easements for flood control project of Kahaluu	
	Stream.	
20.	Pokai Bay Beach Park, Oahu	\$ 20,000
	Landscaping and related improvements. The sum appropriated	
	shall be matched by the City and County of Honolulu.	
21.	Keaau Beach Park, Oahu	\$ 30,000
	Landscaping and general improvements. The sum appropriated	
	shall be matched by the City and County of Honolulu.	
22.	Kapahulu Senior Citizens Center	\$100,000
	Plans, design, and construction of a multi-purpose room.	
23.	Aiea Bicycle/Jogging Path, Oahu	\$100,000
	Plans, design and construction of lights along the path.	
24.	Aiea Recreation Center Field, Oahu;	\$200,000
	Aiea Annex Field, Oahu; Halawa Field, Oahu; Pearlridge Park,	
	Oahu; and Waimalu Playground, Oahu Field improvements.	
25.	Alewa Multi-Purpose Community	\$100,000
	Center, Nuuanu, Oahu Land acquisition, design and construction	
	of community center.	
26.	Beretania Recreation Center, Oahu	
	a. Funds to remodel roof.	\$ 50,000
	b. Funds for extension of meeting room.	\$ 50,000
27.	Bus shelter for vicinity of	\$130,000
	Pearlridge Shopping Center, Oahu Funds for plans, design and	
	construction.	
28.	Kalihi Valley, Oahu	\$350,000
	Funds to make improvements for streets, sewers, drainage and	
	lights.	

	29.	Kamehameha Highway, Oahu Installation of street lights on Kamehameha Highway from Hau-	\$195,000
		ula to Laie.	
	30.	Kaneohe Community and Senior	\$ 10,000
		Citizen Center, Oahu Funds for the installation of magnesium	
		yard lights.	
	31.	Kapalama Canal Beautification, Oahu	\$350,000
	32.	Lanakila Multi-Purpose Senior Center, Oahu	
		a. Design and construction of bathrooms	\$ 20,000
		for the present facility.	
		b. Funds to repair roof	\$ 45,000
	33.	Lanakila Park, Oahu	\$ 12,000
		Funds for field lights for the softball field.	
	34.	McCully District, Oahu	\$ 50,000
		Funds for road improvements in McCully.	
	35.	Puiwa-Laimi Multi-Purpose Neighborhood	\$ 75,000
		Center, Nuuanu Valley, Oahu Land acquisition, design and con-	
		struction of neighborhood center.	
	36.	Trap Shooting Range, Koko Head,	\$ 10,000
		Oahu Funds for a master plan of a trap shooting range.	
	37.	Trap Shooting Range, Oahu	\$ 10,000
		Funds for a trap shooting range on Oahu state land.	
	38.	Waianae Valley, Oahu	\$ 85,000
		Funds for Hawaiian Homes comfort station.	
	39.	Waiau District Park, Oahu	\$ 50,000
	-	Plan, design, and construction of Olympic size swimming pool.	
UW.	-	and County of Honolulu	
		be expended by the Board of Water Supply)	
	1.	Water Tank Pumping System, Lai Road, Oahu	\$ 50,000
	001	Design and construction for water tank pumping system.	
IV.		INTY OF KAUAI	
C.	-	artment of Land and Natural Resources	
		be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)	
	1.	Haena State Park and Kalalau Trail, Kauai	\$ 30,000
		Restoration and improvements of Kalalau Trail and Haena State	
		Park.	
	2.	Restoration of Russian Fort Elizabeth,	\$ 20,000
		Waimea, Kauai Construction for the restoration of interpretive fa-	
	•	cilities of Russian Fort Elizabeth, Waimea, Kauai.	** **
	3.	Waimea Pier, Kauai	\$250,000
		Design and construction for development onshore for parking,	
		restroom facilities and picnic area.	
	4.	Kekaha, Kauai	\$ 50,000
	-	Repair town drainage system.	
	5.	Wailua, Kauai	\$ 40,000
D	n	Funds for improvements to Kula rice lots supply/irrigation ditch.	
D.	-	internet of Transportation	
		be expended by the Department of Transportation)	¢ 00.000
	1.	Waikaea Canal, Kapaa, Kauai	\$ 80,000
		Design and construction for canal range lights and channel mark-	
		ers.	

	2.	Kuhio Highway Improvement, Kauai Improvement of highway safety on Kuhio Highway across Wilcox	\$ 66,600
	3.	Hospital, Lihue, Kauai. Nawiliwili Harbor Pier, Kauai Design and construction for improvement of Nawiliwili Harbor	\$240,000
	4.	Pier facilities. Kikiaola Small Boat Harbor, Kauai	\$ 30,000
		Acquisition and installation of range lights at Kikiaola Small Boat Harbor, Kauai.	
	5.	Kaumualii Highway, Kauai Funds for traffic signals at Papalina Road.	\$100,000
	6.	Waikaea Canal, Kapaa, Kauai Design and construction for canal range lights and channel mark- ers.	\$ 40,000
Е.	Den	artment of Education	
1.	1.	Hanalei Elementary School, Kauai Plan and design classroom building.	\$ 75,000
	2.	Kauai High and Intermediate School, Kauai Design for the renovation of Building I to a special education center.	\$ 51,400
	3.	Kekaha Elementary School, Kauai Design and construction of 6-classroom building. Supplements pri- or appropriation.	\$ 60,000
	4.	Waimea High School, Kauai Design for 4-classroom building with teacher work center and toi- lets.	\$ 45,000
	5.	Waimea Canyon School, Kauai	\$ 20,000
	6.	Design and construction of Agricultural Arts facilities. Wilcox School, Kauai Construction of a 4-classroom building.	\$ 50,000
	7.	Hanalei School, Kauai	\$ 15,000
		Design and construct first increment of eight classroom to replace existing classrooms.	
F.		versity of Hawaii	
	1.	Kauai Community College, Kauai	\$ 72,000
I.	Don	Design of locker/shower facilities. artment of Hawaiian Home Lands	
1.	-	be expended by the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands)	
	1.	Anahola Clubhouse-surrounding land area	\$ 25,000
		General improvements, playground and park equipment.	
М.	Dep		
	1.	Kauai Veterans Memorial Hospital, Kauai	
		a. Design and renovation to accommodate 30 long term beds and the addition of an occupational and	\$ 80,000
		physician therapy building.	

		b. Construction of acute care wing.	\$245,000		
	2.	Samuel Mahelona Memorial Hospital, Kauai	\$ 30,000		
		Replace incinerator.	,		
X.	County of Kauai				
	(To be expended by the County of Kauai)				
	1.	Wailua Golf Course improvements	\$ 75,000		
		Design and construction for renovations and modernization of	-		
		Wailua Golf Course, including parking.			
	2.	Sports Center, Hanapepe, Kauai	\$ 50,000		
		Aid to county for Sports Center, Hanapepe, Kauai; provided that			
		no funds shall be made available under this request unless the			
		County of Kauai provides matching funds of \$50,000 for the pur-			
		pose for which this sum is requested.			
	3.	Kapaa/Wailua Development Plan	\$ 15,000		
		Upgrading of the Kapaa/Wailua development plan.			
	4.	Kapaa, Kauai	\$100,000		
		Construction of sewer system.			
V.	STA	TEWIDE			
C.	Department of Land and Natural Resources				
	(To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)				
	1.	State beach parks	\$2,500,000		
		Funds for acquisition of land for state beach park at Makena.			
		-			

SECTION 3. Act 283, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1983, Section 2, Part III, Item A-1, is amended to read as follows:

"1.	Agricultural [Production] Park, Oahu	\$ 60,000
	Funds for a study to assess the real property identified as TMK	
	4-2-06:01, 4-2-08:01, and 4-2-09:01, and any necessary surrounding	
	real property as to its suitability [for] as an agricultural [produc-	
	tion] <u>park</u> ."	

SECTION 4. Act 283, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1983, Section 2, Part III, Item E-105, is amended to read as follows:

"105. Wilson [Elementary School]	\$ 50,000
<u>Playground</u> , Oahu	
Funds for swimming pool design."	

SECTION 5. The authorizations in section 2 of this Act include land purchase, plans, design, site preparation, improvements to land, construction, and necessary equipment.

SECTION 6. For any project jointly funded by state and county moneys, state funds shall be used only when the county provides at least its share.

SECTION 7. Where an agency is able to secure funds or other property from private organizations or individuals, to be expended or utilized in connection with any program authorized by this Act, the governor, or agency with the governor's approval, shall have the power to enter into each undertaking.

SECTION 8. If the State should assume direct operation of any nongovernmental agency receiving state funds under the provisions of this Act, all such funds shall constitute a credit to the State against the costs of acquiring all or any portion of the property, real, personal, or mixed, of such nongovernmental agency. The credit shall be applicable regardless of when such acquisition takes place.

SECTION 9. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary notwithstanding, all authorizations for capital improvement projects made for fiscal year 1984-1985 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1987 shall lapse as of that date, and provided further, that the lapsing date shall not apply to projects necessary to qualify for federal aid financing and reimbursement if the legislature redetermines that such projects are essential.

SECTION 10. If general obligation bond proceeds have been allocated to an authorization which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds and the amount of such proceeds so allocated is in excess of the amount needed to satisfy such authorization, the amount of such excess proceeds shall be transferred to a separate account and allocated to the satisfaction of other authorizations which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds made in the same or any other act of the legislature; provided that a report of such allocations for the period ending December 31 of each calendar year shall be made to the legislature by February 1 of the following calendar year.

SECTION 11. The designated expending agency for capital improvements authorized in this Act is authorized to delegate to other state or county agencies the acquisition of land, design, and construction of such projects when it is determined by such agency that it is advantageous to do so; provided that a report of all such delegations for the period ending December 31 of each calendar year shall be made to the first regular session of the legislature convened after such delegations have been made.

SECTION 12. Where county capital improvement projects are partially or totally funded by state funds as authorized in this Act or any other act of the legislature, this fact should be appropriately acknowledged during construction and upon completion of these projects. SECTION 13. The negotiation for the purchase of land by state agencies shall be subject to the approval of the governor. Private lands may be acquired for the purpose of exchange for federal lands when the governor determines that such acquisition and exchange are necessary for the completion of any projects authorized in this Act.

SECTION 14. Any law or any provision to the contrary notwithstanding, the governor may supplement funds for any early-phased cost element (design or land) for a capital improvement project authorized under this Act by transferring such sums as may be needed from the funds authorized for laterphased cost elements (land or construction) for the same project authorized by the legislature in this Act or in a prior year or which may be authorized by the legislature in the future, provided that the total expenditure of funds for all cost elements for the project shall not exceed the total authorization for that project.

SECTION 15. Where it has been determined that changed conditions, such as reduction in the particular population being served, permit the reduction in the scope of a capital improvement project described in this Act, the governor may authorize such reduction of project scope; provided that the scope of a project shall not be reduced merely because the authorization for a project is insufficient.

SECTION 16. In releasing funds for projects, the governor shall consider the legislative intent and the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency's intended services; the means, efficiency, and economics by which the project will meet the objectives of the user agency and the State. Agencies responsible for construction shall take into consideration the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency's intended service and construct the improvement to meet the objectives of the user agency in the most efficient and economical manner possible.

SECTION 17. No authorization in this Act shall be considered to be a mandate under Article VIII, Section 5 of the State Constitution for a political subdivision to undertake new programs or to increase the level of services under existing programs of that political subdivision. If any authorization in this Act falls within the provision of Article VIII, Section 5 of the State Constitution, such authorization shall be void, and in the case of capital improvement authorizations designated to be financed from the general obligation bond fund, the total general obligation bonds authorized under section 2 of this Act shall be correspondingly decreased.

SECTION 18. In case the amount specified for any capital improvement project shall not be wholly required to complete the work of such project or after it is definitely found by the expending officer that not more than a specified amount will be required to complete such work, such unrequired amount may be expended with the approval of the governor for any other capital improvement project authorized by the legislature in this Act.

SECTION 19. If any portion of this Act or its application to any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific authorization is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of such authorization to the extent possible.

SECTION 20. If manifest clerical, typographical or other mechanical errors are found in this Act, the governor is hereby authorized to correct such errors. All changes made pursuant to this section shall be reported to the legislature at its next session.

SECTION 21. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 12, 1984.)